

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 18900/2017

RAZIA BIBI & ORS.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

MD.MAZRUL HAGUE & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. We have heard learned senior counsel appearing for the parties.
2. Law does not prohibit the passing of any number of preliminary decrees. This position is well settled.
3. In such view of the matter, liberty is given to the appellants to file an application for fresh preliminary decree, within a period of eight weeks from the date of receipt of the copy of this order, in which case, the question of limitation would not arise.
4. We make it clear that the Trial Court shall consider the application filed seeking preliminary decree qua the 'B' Schedule property on merits, in accordance with law. In the meantime, there shall not be any final decree.

5. The appeal is disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

6. Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

.....J.
[M.M. SUNDRESH]

.....J.
[AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH]

NEW DELHI;
31st JULY, 2025

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 18900/2017

RAZIA BIBI . & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MD.MAZRUL HAGUE . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 2/2012 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES

Date : 31-07-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Appellant(s) Mr. R Anand Padmanabhan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Devendra Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Prem Sunder Jha, AOR
Mr. Chandra Nand Jha, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh, Adv.

Mr. Md Shahid Anwar, Adv.
Mr. Vinamra Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Aryan P Nanda, Adv.
Mr. Manav Yadav, Adv.
For M/S. S & S Legal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, AOR

Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.
Mr. Ishwar Chnadra Roy, Adv.
Ms. Diksha Ojha, Adv.
Mr. Ranjan Nikhil Dharnidhar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.
Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)